
 

 

Agenda - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee Room 4, Tŷ Hywel 

and videoconference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 17 June 2024 

Meeting time: 13.30

For further information contact: 

P Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddLJC@senedd.wales

Hybrid 
------ 

Public meeting  

(13.30 - 14.55) 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(13.30)   

 

2 Health and Social Care (Wales) Bill: Evidence Session with the 

Member in charge 

(13.30 – 14.30) (Pages 1 - 17)  

Health and Social Care (Wales) Bill, as introduced 

Explanatory Memorandum 

 

 

Dawn Bowden MS, Minister for Social Care 

Tracy Hull, Lawyer, Welsh Government 

Anthony Jordan, Head of Programme and Legislative Implementation, Social 

Services and Integration Directorate, Welsh Government 

Mike Lubienski, Senior Lawyer, Welsh Government 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

https://senedd.wales/media/c2cpcwp4/pri-ld16500-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/xiwnjbgf/pri-ld16500-em-e.pdf


 

 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-20-24 - Paper 1 - Briefing paper 

LJC(6)-20-24 - Paper 2 - Letter from the Llywydd, 10 June 2024 

Break 

(14.30 – 14.35) 

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

(14.35 – 14.40)   

 

Made Negative Resolution Instruments 

3.1 SL(6)489 - The Education (Co-ordination of School Admission Arrangements 

and Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 2024  

 (Pages 18 - 23) 

Regulations 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-20-24 - Paper 3 - Draft report 

3.2 SL(6)490 - The National Health Service (Charges to Overseas Visitors) 

(Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2024  

 (Pages 24 - 25) 

Regulations 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-20-24 - Paper 4 - Draft report 

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 - previously considered 

(14.40 – 14.45)   

 

https://senedd.wales/media/o1glc5ds/sub-ld16510-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/dzvj01n1/sub-ld16510-em-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/njvjxgzx/sub-ld16514-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/oxvhjkph/sub-ld16514-em-e.pdf


 

 

4.1 SL(6)486 - The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 (Public 

Bodies) (Amendment) Regulations 2024 

 (Pages 26 - 32)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-20-24 - Paper 5 - Report 

LJC(6)-20-24 - Paper 6 - Welsh Government response 

4.2 SL(6)487 - The Government of Wales Act 2006 (Devolved Welsh Authorities) 

(Amendment) Order 2024 

 (Pages 33 - 36)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-20-24 - Paper 7 - Report 

LJC(6)-20-24 - Paper 8 - Welsh Government response 

LJC(6)-20-24 - Paper 9 - Written Statement by the Cabinet Secretary for 

Education, 11 June 2024 

5 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement 

(14.45 – 14.50)   

 

6 Papers to note 

(14.50 – 14.55)   

 

6.1 Correspondence with the First Minister: General scrutiny session 

 (Pages 37 - 39)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-20-24 - Paper 10 - Letter from the First Minister, 11 June 2024 

LJC(6)-20-24 - Paper 11 - Letter to the First Minister, Counsel General, and 

the Cabinet Secretary for Finance, Constitution and the Cabinet Office, 13 

May 2024 



 

 

6.2 Correspondence with the First Minister: Agreement between the UK and 

Denmark on the Participation in Certain Elections of Nationals of Each 

Country Resident in the Territory of the Other 

 (Pages 40 - 43)  

Attached Documents:  

LJC(6)-20-24 - Paper 12 - Letter from the First Minister, 13 June 2024 

LJC(6)-20-24 - Paper 13 - Letter to the First Minister, 16 May 2024 

Private meeting  

(14.55 - 15.15) 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

(14.55)   

 

8 Health and Social Care (Wales) Bill: Consideration of evidence 

(14.55 – 15.10)   

 

9 Correspondence from Adam Price MS in relation to HM Prison 

Parc: Further consideration 

(15.10 - 15.15)   

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

 

 

Russell George MS  

Chair, Health and Social Care Committee  

 

Mike Hedges MS  

Chair, Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee  

 

 

10 June 2024 

 

 

Dear Russell and Mike, 

 

Health and Social Care (Wales) Bill: legislative competence and human rights 

considerations  

 

In accordance with section 110(3) of the Government of Wales Act 2006 (the 2006 Act) and 

Standing Order 26.4, I have laid a statement setting out my view on whether the provisions of 

the Health and Social Care (Wales) Bill would be within the Senedd’s legislative competence.  

It is my view that one of the provisions of the Bill, paragraph 4 of Schedule 2 , would not be 

within legislative competence as it requires Minister of the Crown consent, and such consent 

has not been received at the time of introduction. My statement on legislative competence 

reflects this position.   

As Members will be aware, while I am required to make a statement setting out my views, the 

content of my statement does not affect whether or not a Bill may be introduced or complete 

its passage through the Senedd.  

I have also considered the compatibility of the provisions in the Bill with the rights set out in 

the European Convention on Human Rights (“ECHR”). Whilst my overall conclusion is that the 

provisions in the Bill are compatible with the ECHR, my view is that the position in relation to 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

Llywydd@senedd.cymru 
0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
Llywydd@senedd.wales 

0300 200 6565 

Pack Page 13



 

certain provisions is finely balanced, with persuasive arguments both for and against 

compatibility. As such, I believe these provisions would merit scrutiny by the responsible 

committees during Stage 1.  

To help inform this work, I enclose a summary of the human rights considerations that are 

relevant to the Bill. If you would like further information and advice, the officials supporting 

the Committee will be pleased to assist.  

I am copying this letter to the First Minister, the Minister for Social Care (as the Member in 

charge of the Bill) and all Members of the Senedd.  

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

The Rt. Hon. Elin Jones MS/AS 

Llywydd 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg / We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English 

 

 

Pack Page 14



 

Human Rights considerations relevant to the Bill  

1.  Careful consideration should be given as to whether any provisions of the Bill engage any rights 

under the European Convention on Human Rights (“ECHR”), but particular consideration should be 

given to Article 8 and Article 1 of the First Protocol to the ECHR. The Explanatory Memorandum 

to the Bill makes no reference to the Welsh Government’s views on the potential human rights 

impact of the Bill. 

Article 8 

2. Article 8 of the ECHR states: 

Everyone has the right to respect for his private and family life, his home and correspondence. 

There shall be no interference by a public authority with the exercise of this right except such as is in 

accordance with the law and is necessary in a democratic society in the interests of national security, 

public safety or the economic well-being of the country, for the prevention of disorder or crime, for 

the protection of health or morals, or for the protection of the rights and freedoms of others. 

3. Committees may wish to carefully consider the impact of the following sections of the Bill: 

- Section 4 inserts a new Schedule 1A into the Regulation and Inspection of Social Care (Wales) Act 

2016 (“the 2016 Act”), providing for transitional arrangements for registration as a provider of 

restricted children’s
[...]
he public interest and subject to the 

conditions provided by law.” 

7. The concept of possessions is very broadly interpreted in the case-law of the European Court 

of Human Rights. It is not confined to physical possessions and can include profit, although 

it has not been interpreted to mean future earnings. 

- Sections 4(4) and 4(5) of the Bill amend the 2016 Act so that the Welsh Ministers may 

prescribe by regulations that it is an offence for a provider to fail to comply with 

conditions imposed in regulations made under the new Schedule 1A to the 2016 Act. 

Such an offence is punishable by a fine or a fixed penalty notice. 

Pack Page 16



 

- Similarly, section 14(3) of the Bill makes it an offence to fail to submit or publish an 

annual return within the prescribed time limit, and a person guilty of such an offence is 

liable on summary conviction to a fine.  

8. The issue of a fine engages A1P1, but deprivation of property is permissible where the policy 

is: justified on grounds of public interest, proportionate to the public interest aim pursued, 

done in accordance with domestic and international law and has legal certainty..  

 

Pack Page 17



   
 

 

SL(6)489 – The Education (Co-ordination of School 

Admission Arrangements and Miscellaneous 

Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 2024 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations place a duty on local authorities to formulate a qualifying scheme for the 

co-ordination of admission arrangements for schools they maintain and, to secure the 

adoption of the scheme by themselves and each governing body who is the admission 

authority for a maintained school in their area. 

 

The first qualifying scheme must be formulated and adopted by 1 January 2025 and by 1 

January for all subsequent years. The first qualifying scheme will apply to admission 

arrangements in the academic year 2027 to 2028. 

 

The Welsh Government’s Explanatory Memorandum provides that the purpose of these 

Regu
[...]
efinition. In the English text, the corresponding Welsh definitions have not been 

noted after each definition. In this regard, the Welsh text is correct because it is following the 

Welsh Government’s drafting guidance that the corresponding language definitions should 

be included if the definitions appear in an unnumbered list (see WLW 4.15(6)). 

12. Standing Order  21.2(v) - that for any particular reason its form or meaning needs 

further explanation. 

In regulation 9, in the definition of “the scheme for co-ordinating admission arrangements of 

the local authority”, in paragraph 5A(2)(a), there is a reference to a scheme adopted by a 

local authority “pursuant to regulation 2(1) of the 2024 Regulations”. However, clarification is 

required as to whether it should refer “to regulation 3(1) of the 2024 Regulations” which 

places an obligation on local authorities to formulate qualifying schemes? 

Merits Scrutiny  

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this instrument. 

Welsh Government response 

Technical Scrutiny point 1:  The Welsh Government agrees with the reporting point.  We do 

not consider that the minor error in a non-operative part of the Education (Co-ordination of 

School Admission Arrangements and Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 2024 

(“the 2024 Regulations”) will mislead anyone. However, we will liaise with the SI Registrar as to 

how best to correct the error reported. 

 

Technical Scrutiny point 2:  The Welsh Government agrees with the reporting point.  Whilst 

we do not consider that the minor error will mislead anyone the 2024 Regulations will be 

amended to address the point before the end of the current Senedd Cymru term at the latest 

and sooner if possible. 

 

Technical Scrutiny point 3: The Welsh Government does not agree with the reporting point.  

The term “Welsh Minister scheme” is used consistently throughout the instrument. Whilst the 

alternative “Welsh
[...]


point before the end of the current Senedd Cymru term at the latest and sooner if possible. 

 

Technical Scrutiny point 9: The Welsh Government does not agree that the provision is 

defective or fails to fulfil statutory requirements. The provision is legally effective and its 

meaning clear.   

 

Technical Scrutiny point 10: The Welsh Government agrees with the reporting point.  The 

2024 Regulations will be amended to address the point before the end of the current Senedd 

Cymru term at the latest and sooner if possible. 

 

Technical Scrutiny point 11: The Welsh Government agrees with the reporting point.  The 

2024 Regulations will be amended to address the point before the end of the current Senedd 

Cymru term at the latest and sooner if possible. 

 

Pack Page 22



   
 

 

Technical Scrutiny point 12: The Welsh Government agrees with the reporting point. The 

2024 Regulations will be amended to address the point before the end of the current Senedd 

Cymru term at the latest and sooner if possible. 

 

Legal Advisers 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

5 June 2024 

 

 

Pack Page 23



   
 

 

SL(6)490 – The National Health Service (Charges to 

Overseas Visitors) (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 

2024 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations amend the National Health Service (Charges to Overseas Visitors) 

Regulations 1989 (“the Principal Regulations”). 

The Principal Regulations allow Local Health Boards and NHS Trusts (as applicable) in Wales 

to make and recover charges for relevant healthcare services that are provided to overseas 

visitors not ordinarily resident in the United Kingdom, unless the overseas visitor or the 

service they receive falls within a charging exemption. 

These Regulations are being made to ensure that the Principal Regulations are aligned with 

UK Government policy regarding the Immigration Healthcare Surcharge and overseas 

students from the EU, Switzerland, Norway, Iceland and Lichtenstein and their dependents. 

Procedure 

Negative. 

The Regulations were made by the Welsh Ministers before they were laid before the Senedd.  

The Senedd can annul the Regulations within 40 days (excluding any days when the Senedd 

is: (i) dissolved, or (ii) in recess for more than four days) of the date they were laid before the 

Senedd. 

Technical Scrutiny 

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this instrument. 

Merits Scrutiny  

The following point is identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this 

instrument: 

1. Standing Order 21.3(ii) – that it is of political or legal importance or gives rise to 

issues of public policy likely to be of interest to the Senedd. 

We note there has been no formal consultation on these Regulations. In particular, we note 

the following paragraph in the Explanatory Memorandum: 

“There is no statutory duty to consult prior to making the Regulations. It is considered 

that the proposed amendments do not require consultation as there is no discretion for 

the Welsh Government with regard to IHS policy and as the changes are regarded as 

Pack Page 24

Agenda Item 3.2

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=43903
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=43903
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=43903


   
 

 

essential to align the Principle [sic] Regulations with UK policy.” 

Welsh Government response 

A Welsh Government response is not required. 

Legal Advisers 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

11 June 2024 

 

 

Pack Page 25



   
 

 

SL(6)486 – The Well-being of Future Generations 

(Wales) Act 2015 (Public Bodies) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2024 

Background and Purpose 

Section 6(1) of the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 (the Act) lists certain 

persons who are “public bodies” for the purposes of Part 2 and Part 3 of the Act.  

These Regul
[...]
er 

2022) a recommendation (Recommendation 10) asking the Welsh Government to 

report back on the outcome of the review of the bodies subject to the Act. These 

regulations implement, in part, recommendations of Senedd Committees. 

 

9. Standing Order 21.3(ii) – that it is of political or legal importance or gives rise to 

issues of public policy likely to be of interest to the Senedd 

The title of the instrument may confuse some readers. The use of the word “(Amendment)” in 

the title may make some readers think that there may be previous instrument, “The Well-

being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 (Public Bodies) Regulations XXXX” which has 

been amended by these Regulations.  

Welsh Government response 

A Welsh Government response is required. 

Committee Consideration 

The Committee considered the instrument at its meeting on 10 June 2024 and reports to the 

Senedd in line with the reporting points above. 

 

 

Pack Page 29



Government Response: The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 

(Public Bodies) (Amendment) Regulations 2024 

 

 

Technical Scrutiny point 1:   The Government notes the points raised with 

regard to the persons referred to in the preamble with whom the Welsh Ministers must 

consult in order to fulfil the requirements of section 52(4) of the Well-being of Future 

Generations (Wales) Act 2015 (“the Act”). Specific reference was made to the Auditor 

General for Wales to comply with section 52(4)(b) due to regulation 4 which directly 

affects the Auditor General for Wales examination period under section 15 of the Act. 

Reference was made to the persons added by regulation 2(2) again to indicate what 

persons had specifically been consulted in accordance with section 52(4)(c). Whilst 

the Government accepts that just reference to “such other persons as the Welsh 

Ministers consider appropriate” and “if the regulations amend section 6(1) so as to add 

a person, that person” would have sufficed, t
[...]
itle gives an accurate indication of the nature of the instrument.  

 

 

 

Corrections to be made prior to making the Statutory Instrument  

CORRECTIONS MADE TO THE 
WELSH TEXT PRIOR TO MAKING 

CORRECTIONS MADE TO THE 
ENGLISH TEXT PRIOR TO MAKING 

Rheoliadau Deddf Llesiant 
Cenedlaethau’r Dyfodol (Cymru) 2015 

(Cyrff Cyhoeddus) (Diwygio) 2024  

The Well-being of Future Generations 
(Wales) Act 2015 (Public Bodies) 
(Amendment) Regulations 2024 

The reference to paragraph (dd) in 
regulation 2(3) will be amended to (da). 

The reference to paragraph (dd) in 
regulation 2(3) will be amended to (da).  

 

    

Pack Page 31



   
 

 

SL(6)487 – The Government of Wales Act 2006 

(Devolved Welsh Authorities) (Amendment) Order 

2024 

Background and Purpose 

The Government of Wales Act 2006 (Devolved Welsh Authorities) (Amendment) Order 2024 

(“the Order”) amends the list of devolved Welsh authorities in Schedule 9A to the 

Government of Wales Act 2006 (“GOWA”).  

The Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Act 2022 (“the 2022 Act”) establishes the 

Commission for Tertiary Education and Research and provides for the dissolution of the 

Higher Education Funding Council for Wales.  

Section 157A(5) GOWA provides that His Majesty may by Order in Council amend the list in 

Schedule 9A by adding or removing an entry.  

In consequence of the 2022 Act, the Order inserts a new entry into Schedule 9A GOWA for 

“The Commission for Tertiary Education and Research or Comisiwn Addysg Drydyddol ac 

Ymchwil” and omits the existing entry for “The Higher Education Funding Council for Wales 

or Cyngor Cyllido Addysg Uwch Cymru”.  

Procedure 

Draft Affirmative 

A draft of the Order has been laid before the Senedd and the UK Parliament. No 

recommendation may be made to His Majesty in Council to make the Order unless the draft 

is approved by a resolution of the Senedd and each House of Parliament. 

Technical Scrutiny 

The following two points are identifi
[...]
nd third reporting points only. 

Committee Consideration 

The Committee considered the instrument at its meeting on 10 June 2024 and reports to the 

Senedd in line with the reporting points above. 

 

 

Pack Page 34



Government Response: The Government of Wales Act 2006 (Devolved Welsh 
Authorities) (Amendment) Order 2024 
 
 
Technical Scrutiny point 2: 
 
The Committee noted the headnote did not include a reference to the draft being laid 
before the Senedd.  
 
The draft was prepared to be consistent with the headnote on Orders in Council 
previously made under section 109 of the Government of Wales Act 2006. The drafts 
of the most recent examples as laid before the Senedd, SI 2019/1506 and SI 
2021/290, can be accessed here and here.  
 
Headnotes do not appear in final versions of Orders as made. Significantly, the role 
of the Senedd in approving the draft is included in the introduction, which will form 
part of the final Order. However, the Welsh Government considers that a reference to 
the Senedd should have been included in the headnote as a matter of good practice.  
 
As the wording of the headnote does not affect the operation of the Order, and the 
Senedd’s approval is indicated in the introduction, we do not propose to seek an 
amendment to the draft in this case; this will avoid any further delays to the Order 
being made. However, we have asked the Wales Office to ensure the headnotes of 
future draft Orders include a reference to the Senedd’s role in the process.   
 
  
Merits Scrutiny point 3: 
 
A Written Statement was issued to Members updating them on the status of the 
Order following the dissolution of Parliament. We will of course keep Members 
informed of progress on the Order once the new UK Government is formed and 
parliamentary business is resumed following the general election. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 35

https://senedd.wales/media/414ntftr/lco-ld12817-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/saaltg01/lco-ld13919-e.pdf


 

 

 

 1 

 

 

WRITTEN STATEMENT  

BY 

THE WELSH GOVERNMENT 
 

 

TITLE  

 

Orders under sections 150 and 157A of the Government of Wales 
Act 2006 

DATE  11 June 2024 

BY Lynne Neagle MS, Cabinet Secretary for Education 

 
 
Last month I issued a written statement informing members the Secretary State for Wales had made 
and laid the Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Act 2022 (Consequential Amendments) (No. 
2) Order 2024 before the UK Parliament. I also laid the draft Government of Wales Act 2006 
(Devolved Welsh Authorities) (Amendment) Order 2024 before the Senedd, on the same day as the 
Secretary of State laid it before Parliament. Both statutory instruments arise as a consequence of 
the Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Act 2022.  
 
Members will wish to be aware of the implications of the dissolution of the United Kingdom 
Parliament on both pieces of legislation. 
 
The Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Act 2022 (Consequential Amendments) (No. 2) Order 
2024 has been made and is subject to annulment by Parliament. The Order is scheduled to come 
into force on either the day on which section 23 of the Tertiary Education and Research (Wales) Act 
2022 comes into force, or 1st August 2024, whichever is later. The UK Government do not consider 
this Order will be affected by the dissolution of Parliament. 
 
The Government of Wales Act 2006 (Devolved Welsh Authorities) (Amendment) Order 2024 cannot 
be made until it has been approved by both Houses of Parliament, and the Senedd. It will be a 
matter for an incoming UK Government to table a new motion seeking the approval of both Houses 
of Parliament, though there is no reason why the Senedd’s consideration of the Order should not go 
ahead as planned. A debate on the Order is currently scheduled for 18th June. 
 
I will keep members informed of progress on the draft Order in Council following the election. 
 
 
 

Pack Page 36



Y Gwir Anrh/ Rt Hon Vaughan Gething AS/MS 
Prif Weinidog Cymr
[...]
ements on our behalf. If such an issue 
arose we would expect positive engagement between the Welsh Government and the UK 
government to reach an agreeable solution.   
  
The UK-Denmark Agreement aligns fully with this Welsh Government’s commitments to 
ensure that EU and Commonwealth citizens retain their rights to vote. As a matter of law, 
entering into international obligations which bind the UK is reserved. However, the 
observation and implementation of certain international obligations, are matters which are 
not reserved. We will therefore continue to emphasise to the UK Government that it is 
essential that the Welsh Government is fully engaged in the negotiation of such 
agreements, and to provide sufficient opportunity for the Welsh Government to engage with 
the Senedd in advance.   
   
Givern the ongoing Senedd support for the current franchise, we have not sought any 
legislative means to address these potential issues, but we would consider all viable options 
if a scenario arose like the one described above.   
  
We have a good relationship with the UK Government in terms of discussing electoral 
issues. We have no reason to believe the UK Government would attempt to legislate to 
remove or limit the entitlement of EU citizens to vote in Welsh local elections. We would 
object to any such attempt and we would work with the Senedd to consider all viable 
options to deal with the situation.   
  
I am copying this letter to the Llywydd, the Chair of the Equality and Social Justice 
Committee, and the Chair of the Local Government and Housing Committee.  

 
Yours sincerely, 

 
VAUGHAN GETHING  

Pack Page 41



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Y Pwyllgor Deddfwriaeth,  
Cyfiawnder a’r Cyfansoddiad 
— 
Legislation, Justice and  
Constitution Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddDCC@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddDCC 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales  

senedd.wale
[...]
rst%20Minister%20to%20the%20Llywydd%20regarding%20international%20relations%20which%20bind%20t.pdf


 

 

I would be grateful if you could confirm by Wednesday 29 May 2024: 

▪ whether the issue raised by the former First Minister has been resolved; 

▪ if the issue is unresolved, whether the Welsh Government has considered the use of any 

legislative means, such as the tabling of amendments to the Elections and Elected Bodies 

(Wales) Bill, to seek its resolution; 

▪ whether the Welsh Government has considered the use of emergency legislation to 

reverse any potential legislative action by the UK Government to remove or limit the 

entitlement of nationals from a particular EU Member State to stand and vote in any UK 

local elections, so as to enable those citizens to continue to be enfranchised in devolved 

Welsh elections. 

My Committee will lay its report on the agreement in due course. 

I am copying this letter to the Llywydd, the Chair of the Equality and Social Justice Committee, and 

the Chair of the Local Government and Housing Committee. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Sarah Murphy 

Chair 

Pack Page 43


	Agenda
	2 Health and Social Care (Wales) Bill: Evidence Session with the Member in charge
	LJC(6)-20-24 - Paper 2 - Letter from the Llywydd, 10 June 2024

	3.1 SL(6)489 - The Education (Co-ordination of School Admission Arrangements and Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 2024
	3.2 SL(6)490 - The National Health Service (Charges to Overseas Visitors) (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2024
	4.1 SL(6)486 - The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 (Public Bodies) (Amendment) Regulations 2024
	LJC(6)-20-24 - Paper 6 - Welsh Government response

	4.2 SL(6)487 - The Government of Wales Act 2006 (Devolved Welsh Authorities) (Amendment) Order 2024
	LJC(6)-20-24 - Paper 8 - Welsh Government response
	LJC(6)-20-24 - Paper 9 - Written Statement by the Cabinet Secretary for Education, 11 June 2024

	6.1 Correspondence with the First Minister: General scrutiny session
	LJC(6)-20-24 - Paper 11 - Letter to the First Minister, Counsel General, and the Cabinet Secretary for Finance, Constitution and the Cabinet Office, 13 May 2024

	6.2 Correspondence with the First Minister: Agreement between the UK and Denmark on the Participation in Certain Elections of Nationals of Each Country Resident in the Territory of the Other
	LJC(6)-20-24 - Paper 13 - Letter to the First Minister, 16 May 2024






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee Room 4, Tŷ Hywel  

and videoconference via Zoom  

Meeting date: Monday, 17 June 2024 

Meeting time: 13.30 - 15.03

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13939 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Mike Hedges MS (Chair) 

Alun Davies MS 

Samuel Kurtz MS 

Adam Price MS 

Witnesses: 

Dawn Bowden MS, Minister for Social Care 

Tracy Hull, Welsh Government 

Anthony Jordan, Welsh Government 

Mike Lubienski, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Gerallt Roberts (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Sargent (Second Clerk) 

Kate Rabaiotti (Legal Adviser) 

Masudah Ali (Legal Adviser) 

Jennifer Cottle (Legal Adviser) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

There were no apologies or substitutions.    

2 Health and Social Care (Wales) Bill: Evidence Session with the Member 

in charge  

The Committee received evidence on the Health and Social Care (Wales) Bill from the 

Minister for Social Care. 

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3  

3.1 SL(6)489 - The Education (Co-ordination of School Admission Arrangements and 

Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 2024  

The Committee considered the instrument and Welsh Government response and 

agreed to report to the Senedd in line with the reporting points identified. 

3.2 SL(6)490 - The National Health Service (Charges to Overseas Visitors) 

(Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2024  

The Committee considered the instrument and agreed to report to the Senedd in line 

with the reporting point identified. 

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Senedd under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 - previously considered  

4.1 SL(6)486 - The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 (Public Bodies) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2024  

The Committee noted the response from the Welsh Government. 

4.2 SL(6)487 - The Government of Wales Act 2006 (Devolved Welsh Authorities) 

(Amendment) Order 2024  

The Committee noted the response from the Welsh Government and the Written 

Statement by the Cabinet Secretary for Education. 



 

 

5 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement  

There were no items for consideration under the Inter-Institutional Relations 

Agreement. 

6 Papers to note  

6.1 Correspondence with the First Minister: General scrutiny session  

The Committee noted the correspondence from the First Minister and agreed to 

respond in due course. 

6.2 Correspondence with the First Minister: Agreement between the UK and Denmark 

on the Participation in Certain Elections of Nationals of Each Country Resident in 

the Territory of the Other  

The Committee noted the correspondence from the First Minister. 

6.3 Correspondence from the Trefnydd and Chief Whip: Senedd Cymru (Electoral 

Candidate Lists) Bill  

The Committee noted the correspondence from the Trefnydd and Chief Whip. 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

The motion was agreed. 

8 Health and Social Care (Wales) Bill: Consideration of evidence  

The Committee considered the evidence provided by the Minister for Social Care, and 

agreed to write to the Minister with further questions. 

9 Correspondence from Adam Price MS in relation to HM Prison Parc: 

Further consideration  

The Committee considered the correspondence from Adam Price MS and agreed its 

next steps. 


